
10/16/2015

1

RiversideCa.govRiversideCa.gov

Public Works Department

City Council Meeting
November 3, 2015

Bid 7232 – Arterial St. Maintenance, 
Indiana Avenue from Vallejo Street 
to Auto Center Drive – Total Project 
Cost $3,400,000

RiversideCa.gov

2

LOCATION MAP



10/16/2015

2

RiversideCa.gov

3

INDIANA AVENUE

RiversideCa.gov

4

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Indiana Avenue from Vallejo Street to 
Auto Center Drive maintenance 
improvements (Bid 7332) include:

1. Resurfacing 3.5 miles of roadway

2. Reconstructing damaged 
concrete curbs, gutters, sidewalks, 
pedestrian ramps, and driveways



10/16/2015

3

RiversideCa.gov

5

BACKGROUND

• On May 2013, a  $1,810,000 Federal grant 
was approved to repave Indiana Avenue 
from Vallejo Street to Auto Center Drive

• The City Match of $1.59 million will be met 
with Measure A funds 

Measure A Funds $ 1,590,000.00 

Federal Grant $ 1,810,000.00 

Total Funds Available: $ 3,400,000.00 

RiversideCa.gov

6

COMPETITIVE BID

• September 23, 2015 - Six bids received 
for construction

• Lowest responsive bid from Sequel 
Contractors, Inc., Santa Fe Springs, CA

• Bid amount: $3,094,046.80 (1.5% below 
estimate)



10/16/2015

4

RiversideCa.gov

7

COMPETITIVE BID CONT.

Construction is anticipated to start in 
February of 2016, and last 3 months

Bid No. 7232 $ 3,094,046.80 

Design, Construction 
Engineering, and 
Contingency $    305,953.20 

$ 3,400,000.00 

RiversideCa.gov

8

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the City Council award a construction 
contract for Bid No. 7232 to Sequel 
Contractors, Inc., Santa Fe Springs, California, 
in the amount of $3,094,046.80.

2. Authorize a supplemental appropriation of 
$1,810,000 in Federal grant funds, as outlined 
in the report.


